

No. 15-2382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JACK REESE; FRANCES ELAINE PIDDE; JAMES CICHANOFSKY;
ROGER MILLER; GEORGE NOWLIN,
ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES AND A SIMILARLY SITUATED CLASS,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

CNH INDUSTRIAL N.V., AND
CNH INDUSTRIAL AMERICA LLC,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:04-cv-70592

**CNH'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Bobby R. Burchfield
Joshua N. Mitchell
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 737-0500
Facsimile: (202) 626-3737
bburchfield@kslaw.com
jmitchell@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants CNH Industrial N.V.
and CNH Industrial America LLC Inc.*

August 8, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

REASONS TO DENY PLAINTIFFS' PETITION	2
I. The <i>Reese I</i> Reasonableness Ruling Represents The Law Of The Case, And The Panel Cannot Overrule It.....	2
II. This Question Does Not Warrant En Banc Consideration.....	5
III. Sound Policy Supports Allowing Reasonable Changes To Welfare Benefits.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett,
135 S.Ct. 926 (2015) 1, 2, 6, 8

McKenzie v. BellSouth Telecommc’ns, Inc.,
219 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2000) 4

Moore v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)..... 9

Reese v. CNH Am. LLC,
574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009) passim

Reese v. CNH Am. LLC,
694 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2012) passim

Reese v. CNH Indus. N.V.,
854 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2017) 1, 5, 10

Rutherford v. Columbia Gas,
575 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2009) 2

Shimman v. Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs,
744 F.2d 1226 (6th Cir. 1984) 5

United Steel v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.,
750 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2014),
vacated on other grounds, 795 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 6

Zino v. Whirlpool Corp.,
2013 WL 4544518 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 27, 2013) 7

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 185..... 6

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 5

Legislative Material

H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974).....8

Other Authorities

CBO,
Technological Change and the Growth of Health Care Spending,
<http://bit.ly/2uJi46u> (Jan. 2008)9

This Court has held and twice reaffirmed that even if the collective bargaining agreement (CBA) at issue here vests retiree healthcare benefits, *this CBA* permits CNH to make reasonable unilateral changes to those benefits. *Reese v. CNH Am. LLC*, 574 F.3d 315, 327 (6th Cir. 2009) (*Reese I*); *Reese v. CNH Am. LLC*, 694 F.3d 681, 685 (6th Cir. 2012) (*Reese II*); *Reese v. CNH Indus. N.V.*, 854 F.3d 877, 884 (6th Cir. 2017) (*Reese III*). Plaintiffs now ask the Court to set aside that holding. But the *panel* cannot do so due to the law-of-the-case doctrine. Specifically, the ruling is consistent with *M & G Polymers USA, LLC v. Tackett*, 135 S.Ct. 926 (2015), and no other exception to the law-of-the-case doctrine applies here.
